

**FILED**  
**11-28-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV**

---

**Appellate Case No. 2022AP1539-CR**

---

**STATE OF WISCONSIN,**

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-vs-

**ROGER A. WOLF, JR.,**

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION ENTERED IN  
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WOOD COUNTY, BRANCH I,  
THE HONORABLE GREGORY J. POTTER PRESIDING,  
TRIAL COURT CASE NO. 20-CT-363**

---

**BRIEF & APPENDIX OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**MELOWSKI & SINGH, LLC**

Dennis M. Melowski  
State Bar No. 1021187

524 South Pier Drive  
Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081  
Tel. 920.208.3800  
Fax 920.395.2443  
[dennis@melowskilaw.com](mailto:dennis@melowskilaw.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3-6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT .....	7
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE LAW IN WISCONSIN AS IT RELATES TO PROBABLE CAUSE TO ADMINISTER A PRELIMINARY BREATH TEST UNDER WIS. STAT. § 343.303.....	10
A. <i>The Fourth Amendment in General</i> .....	10
B. <i>The Probable Cause Standard as It Relates to the Administration of a Preliminary Breath Test</i> .....	11
II. APPLICATION OF THE LAW TO THE FACTS.....	12
A. <i>Preliminary Considerations</i> .....	12
B. <i>The Totality of Mr. Wolf’s Circumstances</i> .....	15
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S MISTAKE OF LAW.....	18
IV. THE ABSENCE OF PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **U.S. Constitution**

Fourth Amendment ..... 10

### **Wisconsin Constitution**

Article I, § 11 ..... 10

### **Wisconsin Statutes**

Wisconsin Statute § 343.303 (2021-22)..... 7,11-12

Wisconsin Statute § 346.01 ..... 16

Wisconsin Statute § 346.63(1)(a) (2021-22) ..... 7,12,16

Wisconsin Statute § 346.63(1)(b) (2021-22) ..... 7

Wisconsin Statute § 809.23..... 16

Wisconsin Statute § 943.204(2) ..... 15

Wisconsin Statute § 947.01(1) (2021-22) ..... 14

### **United States Supreme Court Cases**

*United States v. Arvizu*, 534 U.S. 266 (2002) ..... 14

*Boyd v. United States*, 116 U.S. 616 (1886) ..... 11

*Camara v. Municipal Court*, 387 U.S. 523 (1967) ..... 10

*Carroll v. United States*, 267 U.S. 132 (1925)..... 13

*Florida v. Bostick*, 501 U.S. 429 (1991) ..... 13

<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991) .....	13
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931) .....	11
<i>Grau v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 124 (1932) .....	11
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	11,13
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	11
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	13
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	10
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Assoc.</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	11
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	12
 <b><u>Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases</u></b>	
<i>County of Jefferson v. Renz</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 293, 603 N.W.2d 541 (1999).....	12,18
<i>State v. Boggess</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 443, 340 N.W.2d 516 (1983).....	10
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 2010 WI 6, 322 Wis. 2d 265, 778 N.W.2d 629 .....	12
<i>State v. Guzy</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 663, 407 N.W.2d 548 (1987).....	12
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 2009 WI 14, 315 Wis. 2d 414, 759 N.W.2d 598 .....	10
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 180, 577 N.W.2d 794 (1998) .....	10
<i>State v. Riechl</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 511, 339 N.W.2d 127 (Ct. App. 1983) .....	10
<i>State v. Welsh</i> , 108 Wis. 2d 319, 321 N.W.2d 245 (1982) .....	11

*Wood Mem'l Hosp., Inc. v. Baird*, 45 Wis. 2d 629, 173 N.W.2d 700 (1970) ..... 11

### **Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases**

*County of Milwaukee v. Proegler*, 95 Wis. 2d 614, 291 N.W.2d 608 (Ct. App. 1980)  
..... 11

*County of Sauk v. Leon*, No. 2010AP 1593, 2011 WI App 1, 330 Wis. 2d 836, 794  
N.W.2d 929 (WI App Nov. 24, 2010) (unpublished) ..... 16

*State v. Bentley*, 92 Wis. 2d 860, 286 N.W.2d 153 (Ct. App. 1979) ..... 11

*State v. Colstad*, 2003 WI App 25, 260 Wis. 2d 406, 659 N.W.2d 394 ..... 12

*State v. Gonzalez*, Case No. 2013AP2535-CR, 2014 WI App 71, 848 N.W.2d 905  
(Ct. App. May 8, 2014) (unpublished)..... 16

*State v. Drogsvold*, 104 Wis. 2d 247, 311 N.W.2d 243 (Ct. App. 1981) ..... 10

*State v. Meye*, No. 2010AP336-CR, 2010 WI App 120, 329 N.W.2d 272, 789  
N.W.2d 755 (WI App July 14, 2010) (unpublished) ..... 16

### **Other Authority**

Wis. JI—Crim. 2663 ..... 16

<https://www.britannica.com/dictionary/totality> ..... 13

<https://tourette.org/resource/understanding-behavioral-symptoms-tourette-syndrome/> ..... 14

<https://wisconsin.gov/Pages/about-wisdot/newsroom/news-rel/100720FallDeer.aspx#:~:text=Last%20year%20in%20Wisconsin%2C%20there,to%20record%20the%20most%20crashes> ..... 15

<https://wisconsindot.gov/Documents/about-wisdot/newsroom/news-rel/050720deercrashes.pdf> ..... 15

<https://wisconsindot.gov/Pages/about-wisdot/newsroom/statistics/final.aspx> ..... 16
